Re:

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
No. 1

For Board of Supervisors Agenda of:
January 14, 2020

[tem No. K-2
Applicant: Hawk Valley Farms, LLC
Case Numbers: PLN-2019-15648
Assessor Parcel Number: 204-091-012-000

Attached is a letter from the applicant’s agent regarding the aforementioned project.



CYNDY DAY-WILSON, ESQ. « LL.M. ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
L AW 628 H STREET, EUREKA, CA 95501 + (707) 798-5048
CDAYWILSON@DAYWILSONLAW.COM

VIA EMAIL and PERSONAL SERVICE
November 5, 2019

John Ford, Director

Planning and Building Department
County of Humboldt

3015 H Street

Eureka, CA 95501

RE: Appeal of Denial of Hawk Valley Farms, LLC
Conditional Use Permit
Application Number 11141
Record No. PLN-11141-CUP
APN 204-0912-012

Dear Mr. Ford:

I was informed by Mr. Keenan Hilton, a planner in the County’s Cannabis Service
Division, that staff will be recommending to the Board of Supervisors that the Planning
Commission’s denial of the issuance of a CUP to the above-referenced applicant be upheld. Please
allow this to serve as a supplement to the original appeal filed on June 14, 2019.

I have to admit that I was very surprised and taken aback by Mr. Hilton’s phone call given
the path of resolution that we were on. When you, Cliff Johnson, Keenan Hilton, Nate
Whittington, and I first met on June 27, we all discussed the basis for the appeal that was filed on
June 17, 2019. During that meeting, Mr. Hilton stated that the basis for the staff’s
recommendation was the alleged cultivation in excess of 28,000 square feet, and the subsequent
alleged failure of the applicant to provide any evidence of his removal of three (3) skins is a
violation of the Compliance Agreement and thus requires permit cancellation and disqualification
of the property from future permitting. While I had previously provided you with a legal analysis
regarding reconciliation of the Compliance Agreement and Director Discretion under the
Humboldt County Code, it has become apparent to me that County Planning does not understand
why vacation by the Board of Supervisors of the Planning Commissions’ determination is
appropriate given that jurisdiction over the alleged violations with regard to the Compliance
Agreement now lies with the Board.

PLN-2019-15648 Hawk Valley Appeal BOS Supplemental #1 - Item K-2 January 14, 2020 Page 2



Despite the language of the Compliance Agreement in section 5 that places the authority
in the hands of the Director of the Planning and Building Department to determine that a violation
has occurred, you voluntarily relinquished your ability to make this determination when the matter
was taken to the Planning Commission on June 6, 2019. In other words, County Planning acted
outside of the Compliance Agreement and took a different path which relinquished Director
authority to make any determination regarding whether or not a violation had occurred under the
terms of the Compliance Agreement. This is confirmed by the very language of the Planning
Commission Agenda which reads in part:

“....make the finding that the applicant has neglected to demonstrate
compliance with lighting standards and has repeatedly violated the term of the
Compliance Agreement for a Zoning Clearance Certificate for Interim Permit by
Humboldt County Code 314-55.4.11.w and 314-55.4.8.11 and that therefore the
required findings for approval cannot be made, and adopt the Resolution denying
the proposed Hawk Valley Farms, LLC project.”

Further, the matter was put before the Planning Commission because the County’s own
ordinance, HCC 314-55.4.8.11 provides, in part, that:

“Permit cancellation and disqualification of the property from future
permitting shall be decided by the Zoning Administrator or the Planning
Commission at a noticed public hearing.”

This section of the ordinance is noted in bold on page 64 of the Staff Report prepared for
the June 6" Planning Commission meeting. Again, planning staff chose to have the Planning
Commission make the determinations with regard to permit cancellation and disqualification of
the property.

Accordingly, at the hearing on June 6, the Planning Commission made the following
determinations, which have been challenged by the Applicant’s appeal:

2. The project is not consistent with Section 314-55.4.8.2.2 of the Humboldt
County Code because expansion over the amount of cultivation existing prior
to January 1, 2016 has occurred multiple times: and

3. The project is not consistent with Section 314-55.11.v of the Humboldt County
Code because light from greenhouses has continued to escape at a level that is
visible from neighboring properties between sunset and sunrise; and

4. The Project is not consistent with Section 314-55.11.w of the Humboldt County
Code because the applicant did not submit written verification that the lights’
shielding and alignment has been repaired, inspected and corrected within ten
(10) working days of receiving written notification that a complaint has been
filed; and

5. Hawk Valley Farms has violated the terms of the executed Compliance
Agreement and is subject to permit cancellation per Section 314-55.48.11 of the
Humboldt County Code; and ....”
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The Applicant’s appeal was timely filed on June 14, 2019 and a true and correct copy is
attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The appeal challenged each of these determinations, including the
alleged violation of the Compliance Agreement that was part of the Planning Commission’s
Resolution denying the Applicant’s conditional use permit for his project. Specifically, the appeal
packet provided county planning staff with evidence and legal authority as to why findings and
determinations made by the Planning Commission were wrong and should be vacated by the Board
of Supervisors. Of note, is Exhibit 3 of the appeal which has a “received” stamp by the Humboldt
County Cannabis Services for the 3 photographs which show that the Applicant in fact did remove
the 3 skins from 3 of the greenhouses as agreed in March of 2019. This fact directly contradicts
correspondence from county planning on April 19 that no evidence was ever received of such
removal.

When we initially met in July, we discussed all of these items in addition to the concept of
the Director’s discretion in Humboldt County Code Section 314-55.4.5.3.3 to resolve any violation
and proceed with the processing of the application. I, along with Nate Whittington, attended
several meetings with you, Cliff Johnson, and Keenan Hilton, and it was our understanding from
our discussions, as well as subsequent communications, that you as the Director were choosing to
proceed pursuant to this section, again because you had relinquished your authority under the
Compliance Agreement and assigned that authority to the Planning Commission. We discussed
resolution of the violations (determined by the Planning Commission) under the following
conditions, as outlined in my July 24 email to you, Cliff Johnson, and Keenan Hilton:

Good morning!

Thank you for meeting with us further on July 18 with regard to the appeal of the denial of the CUP
on Hawk Valley Farms. Nate and | have spoken with our client and he is agreeable to the following
terms that we discussed at our meeting on July 18. Per our understanding from the meeting, the
county is agreeable to resolving the appeal as follows:

Recommend approval of 28,000 sq ft outdoor cultivation with 3,060 sq ft nursery for propagation.
Contained within 10 total greenhouses at 3,060 sq ft each.

Fine based on the expansion determination by county staff (Santos).

8,720 sq ft outdoor over interim permit allowances
Fine at $2 per sq ft = $17,440

10,000 sq ft mixed-light for nursery over the 25% described in 9/17/18 meeting with Keenan

As lights were used fine is based on mixed-light penalties.

$4 per sq ft = $40,000

Details to be resolved in preparation of staff report: (Nate will work with Keenan on
these.)

Water well issues regarding hydrological connectivity requiring forbearance between April and Oct.

Appellant will:

1. Agree to forbear and install water storage.

2. Agree to install raincatchment to meet water needs.
3. Tanks will be anchored due to floodplain.

An addendum to the operation plan will be drafted to incorporate #1 and #2 and implement
within 2 years.
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Floodplain issue regarding structures:
Appellant will design greenhouses to be removable in event of flood.

Category 4 road concerns:

Issue: Road does not meet category 4 road conditions.

Resolution: limit time of day ingress/egress by employees to reduce traffic during heavy
trucking hours of operation eg. logging and gravel extraction.

Hearing scheduled for Sept 3 or 17 (17th would be preferable)
Issue regarding Compliance Agreement: Cyndy will research and provide to staff for staff report.

Based upon the appellant's agreement to comply with all of these terms, staff will recommend to the
BOS that the denial of the CUP be vacated and the permit will be approved according to the above-
terms.

Please let me know if I've missed anything or have misunderstoed our conversation.
Thank you!
Cyndy

Mr. Hilton replied on July 31 as follows:
Cyndy,

Thank you for the message summarizing the meeting. Below you will find confirmation
and clarification of the key points:

1. We discussed 28,000 sf outdoor cultivation with a 3,060 sf nursery for propagation as a
reasonable alternative to present in the board report. It is worth reiterating though that
this was not considered by the Planning Commission, and that these are not figures that
CDFW is in agreement with. There will be opposition to this alternative.

2. The summary of the penalty (total $57,440) is what was agreed to in the meeting.

3. If the applicant is switching to rainwater catchment, then no forbearance is required. The
applicant will need to propose adequate capacity for the full annual water demand.

4. Please see the attached information sheets for structures in the floodplain. Building
division staff will be able to answer questions about particulars much more readily than
I

5. On 6/8/2018, Public Works recommended that the engineer’s analysis of the road was
incomplete as it neither provides Average Daily Traffic measures, nor does it acknowledge
the history of complaints on the road. The recommendation from public works was that
the neighborhood be contacted to determine the exact nature of the existing complaints
as well as concerns about the proposed project. The engineer could then develop a plan
for addressing those concerns. Teisha did provide a traffic impact assessment prepared
by her office on April 14, 2019, however it did not satisfy any of the recommendations
provided by Public Works.

6. The Site Plan must be revised to accurately reflect the proposal. Changes | would expect
to see include:

a. Reduced cultivation area
b. Reduced nursery area
c. Perhaps a smaller processing structure
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d. Proposed relocation of the mother room/nursery to a structure meeting the 30 ft
setback from the property line / 50 foot setback from the wetland

e. Fewer parking spaces required for fewer employees

f. Adequate water storage

g. Emergency response vehicle turnaround

h. 2,500 gallon tank dedicated to fire response

7. The Cultivation and Operations Plan must be revised to accurately describe the project. If
you choose to provide an addendum to the existing cultivation and operations plan, |
recommend reading through the current document to make sure the details are correct.
The latest complete plan is dated 7-2017.

8. Thereferral response from the Hydesville School District states that there are various bus
stops along River Bar Rd within 600 feet of the operation. At the 9-17-18 meeting between
Nate Whittington, Cory Nunes and me, Cory stated that he could provide written
verification from the school district that there are, in fact, no bus stops within 600 feet of
this site. This is critical for all sites under the CMMLUO.

Usually, the Planning Commission’s action is considered the staff recommendation unless
information is presented that was not available at the time of decision. The Planning
Commission was strongly swayed by the language of the Compliance Agreement and
Interim Permit stating that if an applicant violates the provisions, the permit will be
revoked and the property disqualified from future permitting. This is a significant hurdle
to overcome. Staff intends to present three alternative actions for consideration:

a. Uphold the denial of the planning commission

b. Vacate the denial of the planning commission, approve project under the CMMLUO

as proposed
¢. Allow the applicant to apply under the CCLUO

In response to your request regarding the language of the Compliance Agreement and the
Director’s discretion provision in the Humboldt County Code, I provided you with a response on
how to reconcile the two provisions given the fact that the determination was made by the Planning
Commission, not you as the Director:

Since this is an appeal, the BOS can vacate the Planning Commission’s
denial of the project and recommend approval. Once the denial is vacated there is
no issue with the above as the finding that the applicant has violated the terms of
the Compliance Agreement no longer exists — it has been vacated and the BOS can
proceed with approval of the project.

I provided you with a more detailed response on September 20 (which I have attached as
Exhibit 2) when I was notified on September 11 by Mr. Hilton that you, along with Cliff Johnson
and Keenan Hilton still did not find it “convincing.” I received no response to my September 20
email until the phone call from Mr. Hilton almost six weeks later on October 30.

Additionally, I received a copy of invoice No. PLI19-2108 in the mail on October 30 for
staff costs for the appeal. In reviewing the invoice and notations regarding staff performed tasks,
I note that on October 10, Mr. Hilton notes that he “reached out to PW and CDFW...” I'm
wondering why Mr. Hilton contacted CDF W and what was the substance of the conversation? The
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question remains from the applicant and others regarding CDFW involvement on this project and
other projects in which CDFW admittedly does not have jurisdiction. The Applicant submitted a
Notification of Lake or Streambed Alteration on December 28, 2018. Per CDFW regulations, they
have 90 days to respond. They did not and thus CDFW has no jurisdiction over this project — and
you should not be contacting them to get their “input.”

Further, | am informed that according to Mr. Johnson the issue of the pre-existing
cultivation area will be revisited by staff at the appeal hearing. Again, this is a procedural error
under the law. The issue of the pre-existing cultivation area was not before the Planning
Commission and cannot now be made part of the appeal. This issue was already determined by
planning staff when an Interim Permit for 28,000 square feet was issued. My client agreed to this
number at the time despite the fact that planning staff had already made a cultivation area
verification (CAV) on November 17, 2017 of 75,215 square feet. (Exhibit 5).

There also appears to be a constitutional question with regard to the Compliance
Agreement itself: the County of Humboldt requires an applicant to waive his or her rights of
procedural due process as a condition to obtaining a permit. The basic rule of procedural due
process is very simply stated: Before government deprives a person of a protected interest in liberty
or property, that person must be given reasonable notice of the action and a reasonable opportunity
to be heard.! In very limited circumstances, this notice and opportunity can be given after the
interest is affected; in most cases, however, notice and an opportunity for hearing must be given
before government action is taken. Section 5 of the Compliance Agreement violates due process.
That section states in pertinent part:

“....The Director’s decision to revoke the Zoning Clearance Certificate for an
Interim Permit is not subject to appeal.....”

“In addition to the revocation of this Zoning Clearance Certificate for an Interim Permit,
the revocation action will include the denial or withdrawal of the Zoning Clearance
Certificate, Special Permit or Conditional Use Permit application for the existing
cultivation without a noticed public hearing.”

This is clearly a violation of procedural due process. The applicant is deprived of his or
her right to a noticed public hearing despite the fact that the County is taking away his or her rights
to various permits that have already been issued including the right to use the property pursuant to
that permit.

This revocation is also likely a taking. Article 1, section 14, of the California Constitution,
provides, in part: "Private property shall notbe taken or damaged for public
use without just compensation having first been made to, or paid into court for, the owner. ... "
Further, in Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Board (1997) 16 Cal.4th 761, the California

! Mathews v. Eldredge, 427 U.S. 319 (1976)
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Supreme Court recognized that a property owner alleging that a government agency has taken his
or her property without just compensation need not be deprived of all economically viable use of
the property in order to demonstrate that a taking has occurred. The automatic revocation of
certificates and permits and resulting loss of the ability to continue the cultivation of cannabis
severely impacts the value and use of the property and thus equates to an impermissible taking and
requires compensation to the landowner. Just compensation is undeniably not occurring in
Humboldt County with every revocation of a Zoning Clearance Certificate, Special Permit, or
Conditional Use Permit with regard to cannabis projects under the procedures currently followed
by the County Planning Department.

My client is prepared to take these issues to court if necessary.

I look forward to hearing from you and hope we can have a discussion prior to the issuance
of the staff report for the appeal of this matter to the Board of Supervisors.

Sincerely, -
Cyndy Day-Wilson, Esq.

cc:  Client
Noetic Consulting

Enclosures
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VIA PERSONAL SERVICE
June 14, 2019

Ms. Kathy Hayes

Clerk of the Board

Humboldt County Board of Supervisors
825 5™ Street, Room 111

Fureka, CA 95501

RE: APPEAL OF DENJAL OF HAWK VALLEY FARMS, LLC
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
APPLICATION NUMBER 11141
RECORD NO. PLN-11141-CUP
APN 204-091-012

Dear Board of Supervisors:

I have been retained by Cory Nunes of Hawk Valley Farms LLC in the above-referenced
matter. This correspondence serves as an appeal of the Humboldt County Planning Commission’s
June 6, 2019 denial of the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Application by Hawk Valley Farms LLC,
The application was initially submitted on September 12, 2016 and the completed application
package' was also submitted that same day under the County’s Commercial Medical Marijuana
Land Use Ordinance (CMMLUO) for a CUP for a project consisting of approximately 43,560
square feet of existing outdoor cannabis cultivation. The project is located in the Hydesville area
on seven (7) acres of zoned Agricultural Exclusive (AE) land on the south side of State Highway
36, approximately 1.54 miles south from the intersection of State Highway 36 and River Bar Road,
known as 1492 River Bar Road, Hydesville, California.

The application sat for over a year with the Planning Department after the submittal of the
complete application package without any action. It was not until the Applicant’s Agent

t The Applicant also submitted the signed Affidavit Commercial Cannabis Activity on that date
(Dated September 12, 2016).
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AgDynamix, contacted the County that a meeting was set up to look at the application on
September 20, 2017 2

On June 6, 2019 the matter came before the Planning Commission with a recommendation
by County Planning Staff for denial based on three contentions:

1. The applicant has repeatedly violated Humboldt County Code (HCC) § 314-8.2.2
which states that expansion of the existing cultivation area shall not be permitted; and

2. The applicant has repeatedly violated Humboldt County Code (HCC) §314-55.4.11.w
which requires that the artificial light source used in association with cultivation
activities comply with Intemational Dark Sky Association standards for Lighting Zone
0 and Lighting Zone 1, and be designed to regulate light spillage onto neighboring
properties resulting from backlight, uplight, or glare (BUG); and

3. The applicant has repeatedly violated HCC §314-55.4.8.11 which provides for the
granting of Zoning Clearance Certificates for Interim Permit and grants discretion to
the Planning Director to revoke the Zoning Clearance Certificate and deny the
Conditional Use Permit Application.

It is the Applicant’s position that these contentions were unsupported by the evidence
presented by County Planning Staff and evidence provided by the Applicant of his efforts to
comply at the Planning Commission hearing was ignored. Through this process, Applicant has
been represented by numerous consultants who were retained to timely address the requirements
of the CMMLUO. ? Applicant will address each contention below:

Alleged Repeated Violations of HCC §314-8.2.2 — Unpermitted expansion of cultivation area.

On September 12, 2016 Hawk Valley Farms submitted its completed application packet
for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for one-acre of pre-existing outdoor cultivation activity. The
project site consists of approximately seven (7) acres and has historically had approximately three
(3) acres of various outdoor flowers including heather and dahlias. This was supported by aerial
photographs pre-2016 of the site. Cannabis plants were routinely planted in and among these
flowers in order to obscure them from view. As noted by the June 6 Planning Staff report to the
Planning Commission, found the Applicant’s claim of at least one-acre of cannabis to have been

2 The Permit Streamlining Act, California Government Code § 65920 et seq, was enacted in 1977
in order to expedite the processing of permits for development projects by imposing time limits
within which state and local government agencies must either approve or disapprove permits. Once
a completed permit application is on file the agency has 30 days to inform the applicant whether
the application is complete. Government Code § 65943; 14 California Code of Regulations §§
15060(a), 15101. These timelines clearly were not followed throughout the process by the County
with regard to the Hawk Valley Farm’s application.

3 Exhibit 1 depicts the timeline of actions taken and exhaustive efforts made by Applicant
throughout the process.
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frequently planted at the site to be “somewhat plausible” and agreed to process the application and
present it to the Planning Commission. (Attachment 9 to Staff Report of June 6)

Six and nine months later (February 9, 2018 and May 24, 2018), Planning staff met
with the Applicant with regard to the Applicant’s placement of hoop structures (Hoop Houses) at
the site. * The Hoop Houses were installed to reconfigure the site to minimize environmental
impacts and maximize production according to the CMMLUO, which allows for outdoor to be
cultivated in Ag Exempt Hoop Houses so long as supplemental lights are not used. In this case,
the Applicant any supplemental lighting is used in the separate nursery Hoop Houses on site.

The reduction in square footage is a direct result of input by CDFW questioning the pre-
existing cultivation area on all projects. However, the affidavit issued to the Applicant on
September 12, 2016 included an initial evaluation of pre-existing cultivation and was approved
for the full acre.

As a result of those meetings, the County issued an Interim Permit for 28,000 square feet
of cultivation area.> The Applicant has and continues to maintain that this reduction by the County
from the request of one-acre is unsupported. This was an issue that the Planning Commissioners
failed to address at the June 6 hearing.

The June 6 Staff Report to the Planning Commission states that the Applicant subsequently
expanded to 36,720 square feet of dedicated flowering space and 17,000 square feet of dedicated
nursery space in March of 2019. The Staff Report does note that the “dedicated flowering space
was not all in operation at the time of this visit,....”

At a March 14, 2019 meeting between the Applicant and one of his consultants, Noetic
Consulting, the Applicant explained that in order to meet the project needs that 41% of the total
28,000 square feet total approved cultivation area was necessary for nursery propagation. Nursery
production uses on-grid power to run low wattage lights to prevent flowering in nursery plants.

In the cultivation area, Applicant utilized internal Hoop Houses totaling less than 28,000
square feet. The external hoops containing the cultivation area totaled 36,720 square feet.
Applicant calculated the cultivation area based on California Department of Food and Agriculture®
definitions, which state that:

4 All of the Hoop Houses were installed according to building plans drafted by A.M. Baird
Engineering.

5 Note that at the time of the issuance of the Interim Permit, the County was not only aware of
existence of the Hoop Houses, but allowed them to remain. In fact, the Applicant had inquired in
2017 about the initial placement of the Hoop Houses at the site in view of his application for a
one-acre growing area and was told by a County planner that he could proceed under the theory
of “business as usual.” In other words, greenhouses are a typical agricultural structure on
Agricultural Exclusive zoned land.

s See Reference Guide for the Cultivation Plan issued by the California Department of Food and
Agriculture (Exhibit 2)

PLN-2019-15648 Hawk Valley Appeal BOS Supplemental #1 - Item K-2 January 14, 2020 Page 12



Canopy: the designated area(s) at a licensed premises (except for nurseries) that
will contain mature (flowering) plants at any point in time, as follows:

o The canopy shall be calculated in square feet and measured using clearly
identifiable boundaries of all areas that will contain mature plants at any point in
time, including all the space(s) within the boundaries.

o The canopy may be noncontiguous, but each unique area included in the total
canopy calculation shall be separated by an identifiable boundary that includes, but
is not limited to, interior walls, shelves, greenhouse walls, hoop-house walls,
garden benches, hedgerows, fencing, garden beds, or garden plots.

o If mature plants are being cultivated using a shelving system, the surface area of
each level shall be included in the total canopy calculation.

e A specialty cottage outdoor canopy is determined by plant count, whereas a
specialty outdoor canopy is determined by either square feet or plant count.

In order to meet this definition, the Applicant had utilized the initial temporary Hoop
Houses by incorporating an interior Hoop House design within the existing Hoop House. This
was done in order to:

1. Protect cultivation and structures from wind damage; and
2. Insulate the Hoop Houses structures to bolster yield productivity.

According the project plan, no more than nine (9) Hoop Houses would be planted at any
one point in time and would total less than 28,000 square feet.

At that meeting, it was determined by County Staff that the 25% of total cultivation area
had to be met by the Applicant. This was to be accomplished by reducing the Hoop Houses used
for Nursery propagation to three (3) total Hoop Houses. Additionally, it was determined that the
County defines cultivation area by the external hoop dimensions and therefore it was necessary to
remove the skins of two of the Hoop Houses by March 25.

The Applicant, in order to show good faith, removed the skins from three (3) Hoop Houses
and took pictures on March 28 to send to the County. He sent the photographs from an analog cell
phone to the County Cannabis Planning email address on March 28. According to County Staff,
however, the photographs were never received and the Applicant’s Interim Permit was revoked
just over a week later on April 9. County staff had spoken with the Applicant on March 27 about
the status of the photographs, but there was no further follow-up by the County prior to the very
drastic response of the revocation of the Interim Permit. Copies of the photographs of the Hoop
Houses with the skins removed dated March 28 that were sent to the County by the Applicant are
attached as Exhibit 3.

Thus, with the receipt of the photographs, pursuant to the agreement, the County should
not have taken action to revoke the Interim Permit and it must be reinstated.
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Alleged Repeatedly Violations of HCC §314-55.4.11.w - International Dark Sky Association
Standards

On March 14, 2019 the Applicant and Noetic Consulting met with County Planning Staff
to discuss a complaint from a neighbor received by the County in early March regarding lighting.

Prior to the meeting and the complaint by the Neighbor, the Applicant had already begun
implementing an automatic light shielding system and had contracted with an electrician to install
an automated tarping system. Understandably, the electrician was waiting for dry weather before
proceeding with the installation of the electrical support for the automated system. However, the
Applicant agreed at this meeting to implement temporary light shielding measures until the rain
stopped and the electrician could perform the work. The Applicant thus, ordered temporary tarps
(black-out plastic) to address the light shielding issue. (See Exhibit 4). This temporary solution
was implemented as the temporary solution was being developed. It was not a matter that was
ignored by the Applicant.

Up to March 14, there had been no complaints regarding lighting from the site.
Unfortunately, this was all impacted by the weather and timing - due to the long rainy season the
timing of the installation of the light shielding system was delayed. Now that the rain seems to
have stopped, the Applicant is ready, willing and able to proceed with the necessary electrical work
and the installation of the light shielding system.

Additionally, there have been no complaints by the airport nor any agency which uses the
airport located in Rohnerville above the project site.

Alleged Repeated Violations of HCC §314-55.4.8.11 — Compliance Agreement

As discussed above, there is no evidence that the Applicant engaged in a course of action
throughout the permit process in violation of the Humboldt County Code. In fact, there were only
two violations alleged against the Applicant throughout this four (4) year process: (1) Lighting;
and, (2) Expansion of cultivation area. Both of which were addressed by the Applicant. The
somewhat immediate revocation of the Interim Permit within a few days of the non-receipt of the
photographs regarding the removal of the skins from three (3) Hoop Houses is without precedent.

Indeed, this is the first such revocation and denial of an Applicant who has gone this far in
the process.

In sum, this project is located in an agricultural area with prime soils and adequate water
for agricultural activities and has a 15-year history of ongoing agricultural activity. It is exactly
the type of property where commercial cannabis is most appropriately located in Humboldt
County.

The Applicant has worked hard to comply with the County’s and other agencies numerous

requests and ever-evolving (and sometimes changing) requests for information over the past 4
years since the initial submission of his application. He has worked with not only his consultants
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but, also with close to a dozen different County planners to address the County requirements. The
June 6 Staff Report acknowledges that the Applicant was not represented by a “single agent” at all
meetings or included in all correspondence. When issues have arisen either he, his Agent, or
consultants have met with the County to discuss the issues and receive clarification about the rules
and thereafter act in compliance. The most aggravating piece of this process is the issuance of the
revocation of his Interim Permit without any notice to his designated agent, AgDynamix, and the
resulting lack of response from the County to subsequent inquiries by his designated agent
regarding the revocation.

Denial of this permit is not only a substantial financial blow for the Applicant, it also sends
a message to the commercial cannabis community that prime agriculture land such as the site
proposed by the Applicant isn’t good enough: Land that has a historical agricultural use, prime
soils, adequate water, and virtually no slope instability. Upholding such a determination will
certainly have a chilling effect on future applications.

It is also important to note that the Staff Report for the June 6 Planning Commission
meeting erroneously stated that State License for Hawk Valley Farms does not have an active state
license. As of the date of this appeal, the State License is Active. (Exhibit 5.)

In addition, the Applicant, pursuant to the County’s April 9 letter revoking his Interim
Permit, has removed all tarps from the Hoop Houses and ceased all cultivation activities.
(Photographs - Exhibit 6.)

Throughout the process, the Applicant has endeavored to comply with the regulations as
interpreted by County staff, changes in staff overseeing his permit application; and, communicate
timely with the County not only with regard to the project but also his needs to make it a viable
financial project. To be almost four years into the permit process and have the permit denied and
his Interim Permit revoked is devastating. He is ready, willing and able to continue the process
and respond to the outstanding issues as required by County staff.

In view of the foregoing, the Applicant proposes that the Board of Supervisors grant his
appeal in one of the following ways:

1. Grant the appeal and direct Planning Department Staff to work with the Applicant to
resolve the outstanding issues and continue processing the application in accordance
with HCC Section 312-4.1 et. seq. for the one-acre area of cultivation at the site. In
addition, his Interim Permit is reinstated.

2. Grant the appeal and allow the Applicant to continue with his application under the
CMMLUO with 28,000 square feet of cultivation area. Direct staff to work with the
Applicant with regard to the two outstanding issues of: (1) lighting, and (2) size of
cultivation area and reinstatement of the Interim Permit.
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Please notify me with the date and time for the Appeal Hearing. Ilook forward to hearing
from you.

Sincerely,

Is/

Cyndy Day-Wilson, Esq.
cc: Cory Nunes

Humboldt County Planning Commission
John Ford, Planning Department Director
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Hawk Valley Farm (Cory Nunes)
CUP Application No. PLN-11141-CUP

Timeline of Events

DATE ACTION TAKEN
September 12, 2016 Completed Application Submitted

Executed Affidavit also submitted.

Fee paid $2.581.45 with application.

December 2, 2016 County Planner Steve Lazaar responded to
inquiry regarding status of project referral.
The assigned planner was Joshua Allen and
was subsequently assigned to Planner
Rodney Yandell and Planner Michelle
Nielsen.

May 8, 2017 Project was transmitted for referral. (5
months after December 2016 inquiry and 9
months after initial application submittal)

July 19, 2017 Revised Application materials submitted to
newly assigned County Planner Elizabeth
Moreno

July 25, 2017 Applicant paid an additional $6,025.77 for
unknown additional administrative review
fees.

July 31, 2017 Proof of legal parcel status emailed to
Planner Michelle Nielsen.
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September 20, 2017 _Applicant and AgDynamix attended a




November 2, 2017

November 17, 2017

December 6, 2017

December 13, 2017

December 18, 2017

December 19, 2017

rnsoPRogmber 21, 2017

County Applicatron Review Meeting at the
request of the County.

Meeting set up after requests from
Applicant and AgDynamix as application
had not moved forward for over a year.

County requested additional information for
road evaluation. Helix Consulting was
hired.

AgDynamix contacted Helix again in
response to an inquiry from the County
regarding potential wetland concern setback
issue.

James Reagan, Botanist and Wetland
Delineation Specialist, contacted the County
and Helix with regard to the wetland survey

he conducted.

Helix advised the Applicant and Consultant
- report they were preparing would be ready
by the end of the week.

AgDynamix contacted CPOD Caitlin
Castellano regarding status of project.

CPOD Ms. Castellano responded and for
the FIRST TIME informed the Applicant
and AgDynamix that there was an issue
regarding the baseline of the cultivation
area.

spiemdASHX advised AgDypamix again that the
PR e repolrt woufc? be finalized upon receiptgof an

™ . 1T ATANT 1 % v ~



December 22, 2017

December 22, 2017

December 2017 — May 2018

February 9, 2018

February 26, 2018

March 23, 2018

April 9, 2019

PLN-2019-15648 Hawk Valley Appeal

Water Board.

Helix advised AgDynamix that the report
was complete and the report was sent to the
County.

CPOD Catellano contacted AgDynamix that
Planner Yandell was handling the baseline
issue she raised for the first time on
December 19, 2017.

AgDynamix continued to work with the
County to resolve the baseline and Interim
Permit issue.

County Planning set Applicant’s baseline to
28,000 square feet for the Interim permit.
Applicant contested the 28,000 square foot
baseline due to the historical use of one-
acre.

AgDynamix reviewed the County file with
regard to the status of the referral process.
AgDynamix found that no visible progress
had been taken on the project since October
2017.

Planner Megan Ryan contacted AgDynamix
via email updating her on status of project
with County.

AgDynamix sent further correspondence to
Planner Megan Ryan requesting further
information on the project’s status.
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S

April 27, 2018

May 3, 2018

May 7, 2018

May 8, 2018

May 24, 2018

May 25, 2018

PLN-2019-15648 Hawk Valley Appeal

AgDynamix received a further update from

Planner Megan Ryan that the project was
still in review.

Planner Steven Santos contacted
AgDynamix with update on status of
project.

AgDynamix followed up with Planner
Santos regarding the update. AgDynamix
also submitted to Planner Santos additional
evidence of the one-acre previous
cultivation at the site.

Planner Santos replied to AgDynamix
inquiry and the additional evidence supplied
by Applicant regarding the one-acre
previous cultivation area.

Applicant meets with County Planning
regarding permit.

At this meeting it was agreed that:

1. The project would be Noticed for
one-acre of Outdoor Cannabis
Cultivation; and

2. County Planning Staff would
recommend 28,000 square feet of
Outdoor Cannabis Cultivation. This
was apparently based on CDFW
arbitrary means of analysis used in
defining pre-existing activity.

Interim Permit Issued.

ed cultivation area
PO Suppler f i% gq%l?alle e%’tslO l%Aéx:pphcant cogtmaugeqd



June 6, 2018

June 8, 2018

July 20, 2018

July 21, 2018

August 17, 2018

November 28, 2018

PLN-201 —lé%tgrlﬁ Wekly Ig&;?@icg

~— acre.

County advised AgDynamix of an
additional $1,950.00 in fees for the project.

AgDynamix received correspondence from
County Planner Keenan Hilton that he
needed additional items to process the staff
report to completion. Additional requests
included requests for an Airspace Variance
and Traffic Management Plans.

One of the County requests was that the
Applicant obtain an airspace variance,
however, this was ultimately removed from
the project requirements after its inclusion
was contested.

AgDynamix responded to request from
Planner Hilton questing request for
Airspace Variance and Traffic Management
Plans.

Planner Hilton responded to AgDynamix

Applicant and Consultant (Noetic
Consulting) met with Planner Keenan
Hilton to discuss the June 8 correspondence
from the County.

Temporary License applications submitted
to the County

BOS Supple fal #1 - Item K-2 January 14,2020
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December 31, 2018

March 7, 2019

March 14, 2019

PLN-2019-15648 Hawk Valley Appeal

~ricense

Both Final Applications submitted for
Provisional License eligibility

County inspects property due to complaint
from neighbor. County alleges that
violation of International Dark Sky

Standards exists at the site. Applicant
agrees to correct by:

1. Implementing an automatic light
shield system; and

2. contract with electrician to install an
automated tarping system

The electrician informed Applicant
that he would need to wait for dry
weather to install the electrical
system. Applicant agreed to
implement temporary light shielding
measures and ordered tarps as a
temporary measure.

Additionally, Applicant cited by
County for alleged expansion for
Hoop Houses. County alleged that
the Hoop Houses were “excessive”
designated nursery area — 41%.

Applicant and Noetic Consulting meeting
with Director Ford and Planner Hilton.
Discussion centered on the Planning
Department’s definitions of “Greenhouse”
versus “Protective hoops: and the
application of square footage therein.
Additionally, the scope of the nursery
activity and the necessary space that was

appropriate for the project was discussed.
BOS Supplemental #1 - ltem K-2 January 14, 2020 Page 23
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May 16, 2019

June 3, 2019

June 6, 2019

June 14, 2019

inbox“for photos.

Final application packed package submitted
by AgDynamix to County Planning
requesting that the project be placed on PC
agenda.

Both Mixed Light Tier 1 Licenses are active
with the State of California.

PC Hearing on Applicant’s CUP Permit.
PC Denies project approval.

Applicant files appeal to Board of
Supervisors.

PLN-2019-15648 Hawk Valley Appeal
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A property diagram is a diagram of the whole property associated with the proposed premises. This is the
“zoomed out” diagram of the proposed premises. If the proposed premises spans multiple parcels, all parcel
numbers must be identified on the diagram.

The property diagram requirements are the same for all license types and a complete diagram must feature
the following:

[ Parcel boundaries

! Premises boundaries

[ Perimeter dimensions of the parcel(s) and premises

L1 Entrances to the parcel(s) and premises

Ll Exits to the parcel(s) and premises

[ All roads

O All water crossings {including seasonal streams)

1 If diverting from a waterbody, groundwater well, or rainwater-capture system, include
locations of and coordinates (in latitude and longitude or in the California Coordinate
Systemj) for:

(I Water storage facilities (label the type and storage capacity of each facility);
[1 Water sources; and
[0 Water delivery systems (include pump and distribution systems)

[0 Assessor’s Parcel Number(s) {APN)

[0 Non-cannabis activities occurring on-site

In addition to the items listed above, a property diagram must be to scale, all measurements must be in feet,
and there may not be any highlighting.

Please see the sample property diagram on the following page.
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CALCANNABIS CULTIVATION LICENSING
WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Methods for managing cannabis waste generated on the premises shall be:

O On-premises composting
U Collection and processing by a local agency, a waste hauler franchised or contracted by
a local agency, or a private waste hauler permitted by a local agency
(d Self-haul to one or more of the following:
O a manned fully permitted solid-waste landfiil or transformation facility
[} a manned fully permitted composting facility or manned composting operation
U a manned fully permitted in-vessel digestion facility or manned in-vessel digestion
operation '
U a manned fully permitted transfer/processing facility or manned transfer/processing
operation
U a manned fully permitted chip-and-grind operation or facility

13 |Paesz
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Stale License-Aclive Status

Rocord Number Record Typo Doscription  Projoct Namo Dato Expiration Doto  Slatus Short Notos
LCA18-0003543 Medicinal Cannabis Cuitivation Application  Hawk Valloy Modium Mixed-Light Tior 1 12/31/2018 Under Scientific Roviow  Humboldt County
LCA18-0003543-0010 | Owner Application Cary Nunos (enuneséealcanticensecom) 12/31/2018 Roviow Complste Cary Nunes (cnunogeicalcanticense. con
LCA18-0003543-DEC | Dectarations and Final Affidavil Cory Nunes (cnunoséfcaicanticenso.com) 12/31/2018 Cory Nunes (chunestcalcanticgnse.com)
LCA18-0003544 Madicina! Cannabis Cultivation Application  Hawk Valley Small Mixed-Light Tier 1 12/31/2018 Under Sciontific Review  Humboldt County
LCA18-0003544-0010 | Owner Application Cary Nunes (cnungs@calcanlicense.com) 12/31/2018 Review Complato Cory Nunss (gnungsstealcanticense.com)
LCA18-0003544-DEC | Declarations and Final Atfrdavit Cory Nunes (gnunaseeateanlicense com) 12/31/2018 Cory Nunes (gqunas@galeanliconse com)
TAL18-0010805 Temporary Cannabis Cultivation Licenso Hawvsk Valloy Madium Mixed-Light Tior 1 12/20/2018 7/27/2019 Activo Fortuna - Humbeldt County
TCA18-0010005 Temporary Cannabis Cullivation Application Hawk Valley Medium Mixed-Light Tier 1 11/29/2018 Temporary License Issued Humboldt County
TCA18-0008804 Tompomry C Cultivation Application Hawk Valioy Small Mixed-Light Tior 1 11/28/2018 Tamporary License lssued Humboldt County

1
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The Applicant, in order to show good faith, removed the skins from three (3) Hoop Houses and took pictures on March 28 to send to
the County. He sent the photographs from an analog cell phone to the County Cannabis Planning email address on March 28. According to County
Staff, however, the photographs were never received and the Applicant’s Interim Permit was revoked just over a week later on April 9. County staff
had spoken with the Applicant on March 27 about the status of the photographs, but there was no further follow-up by the County prior to the very
drastic response of the revocation of the Interim Permit. Copies of the photographs of the Hoop Houses with the skins removed dated March 28
that were sent to the County by the Applicant are attached as Exhibit 3.

Thus, with the receipt of the photographs, pursuant to the agreement, the County should not have taken action to revoke the Interim
Permit and it must be reinstated.

HCC §314-. 1.w - Interpati Dark Sky Association St

On March 14, 2019 the Applicant and Noetic Consulting met with County Planning Staff to discuss a complaint from a neighbor received
by the County in early March regarding lighting.

Prior to the meeting and the complaint by the Neighbor, the Applicant had already begun implementing an automatic light shielding system
and had contracted with an electrician to install an automated tarping system. Understandably, the electrician was waiting for dry weather before
proceeding with the installation of the electrical support for the automated system. However, the Applicant agreed at this meeting to implement
temporary light shielding measures until the rain stopped and the electrician could perform the work. The Applicant thus, ordered temporary tarps
(black-out plastic) to address the light shielding issue. (See Exhibit 4). This temporary solution was implemented as the temporary solution was
being developed. It was not a matter that was ignored by the Applicant.

Up to March 14, there had been no complaints regarding lighting from the site. Unfortunately, this was all impacted by the weather and
timing - due to the long rainy season the timing of the installation of the light shielding system was delayed. Now that the rain seems to have
stopped, the Applicant is ready, willing and able to proceed with the necessary electrical work and the installation of the light shielding system.

Additionally, there have been no complaints by the airport nor any agency which uses the airport located in Rohnerville above the
project site.

Alleged Repeated Violations of HCC §314-55.4.8.11 — Compliance Agreement

As discussed above, there is no evidence that the Applicant engaged in a course of action throughout the permit process in violation of the
Humboldt County Code. In fact, there were only two violations alleged against the Applicant throughout this four (4) year process: (1) Lighting;
and, (2) Expansion of cultivation area. Both of which were addressed by the Applicant. The somewhat immediate revocation of the Interim Permit
within a few days of the non-receipt of the photographs regarding the removal of the skins from three (3) Hoop Houses is without precedent.

Indeed, this is the first such revocation and denial of an Applicant who has gone this far in the process.

In sum, this project is located in an agricultural area with prime soils and adequate water for agricultural activities and has a 15-year
history of ongoing agricultural activity. It is exactly the type of property where commercial cannabis is most appropriately located in Humboldt
County.

The Applicant has worked hard to comply with the County’s and other agencies numerous requests and ever-evolving (and sometimes
changing) requests for information over the past 4 years since the initial submission of his application. He has worked with not only his consultants
but, also with close to a dozen different County planners to address the County requirements. The June 6 Staff Report acknowledges that the
Applicant was not represented by a “single agent” at all meetings or included in all correspondence. When issues have arisen either he, his Agent,
or consultants have met with the County to discuss the issues and receive clarification about the rules and thereafter act in compliance. The most
aggravating piece of this process is the issuance of the revocation of his Interim Permit without any notice to his designated agent, AgDynamix, and
the resulting lack of response from the County to subsequent inquiries by his designated agent regarding the revocation.

Denial of this permit is not only a substantial financial blow for the Applicant, it also sends a message to the commercial cannabis
community that prime agriculture land such as the site proposed by the Applicant isn’t good enough: Land that has a historical agricultural use,
prime soils, adequate water, and virtually no slope instability. Upholding such a determination will certainly have a chilling effect on future
applications.

It is also important to note that the Staff Report for the June 6 Planning Commission meeting erroneously stated that State License for
Hawk Valley Farms does not have an active state license. As of the date of this appeal, the State License is Active. (Exhibit 5.)

In addition, the Applicant, pursuant to the County’s April 9 letter revoking his Interim Permit, has removed all tarps from the Hoop
Houses and ceased all cultivation activities. (Photographs - Exhibit 6.)

Throughout the process, the Applicant has endeavored to comply with the regulations as interpreted by County staff, changes in staff
overseeing his permit application; and, communicate timely with the County not only with regard to the project but also his needs to make it a
viable financial project. To be almost four years into the permit process and have the permit denied and his Interim Permit revoked is devastating.
He is ready, willing and able to continue the process and respond to the outstanding issues as required by County staff.

In view of the foregoing, the Applicant proposes that the Board of Supervisors vacate the findings of the Planning Commission that the
applicant engaged in “repeated violations of county code” (See PC Resolution - last sentence) and grant his appeal in one of the following ways:

1.  Grant the appeal and direct Planning Department Staff to work with the Applicant to resolve the outstanding issues and continue
processing the application in accordance with HCC Section 312-4.1 et. seq. for the one-acre area of cultivation at the site. In
addition, his Interim Permit is reinstated.

2. Grant the appeal and allow the Applicant to continue with his application under the CMMLUQO with 28,000 square feet of

cultivation area. Direct staff to work with the Applicant with regard to the two outstanding issues of: (1) lighting, and (2) size of
cultivation area and reinstatement of the Interim Permit.

Alternatively, the Applicant has agreed (although he remains in disagreement with the findings that he violated any county ordinance as outline
above) to pay a substantial fine to the County for the alleged violations of $57, 440.00. Pursuant to Section 315-55.4.5.3.3 the Director of Planning
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Humboldt County
Planning and Building Department
3015 H Street, Eureka, CA 95501 ~ Phone (707) 445-7245
Planning Project
Staff Cost Report

Applicant Information Project Information

Hawk Valley Farms, LLC Hawk Cost Report
Name Y ’ P QOctober 29, 2019
Valley Farims, LLC Date
Address .
1 Project Number PLN-2019-]15648
Address Primary Parcel
Yy 204-091-012-000
2 Number
City, Short Project Appeal - PLN-11141-CUP - Hawk
State Zip ’ Description Valley Farms, LLC
Phone
Staff Costs
Task Description Task Note Burden Rate
06/17/2019 Blake  Planner Application CPQD: Take in application .25 $110.00 $27.50
Batten Acceptance
06/18/2019 Keenan Planner Application touch base with Steve Wemer re, application, email to .25 $110.00 $27.50
Hilton Acceptance set up meeting with supervisor, director and agent to
applicant
06/24/2019 Keenan Planner Application review, bagin work on board report 50 $110.00 $55.00
Hilton Acceptance
06/27/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation review materials, meeting with project agents, email 2.00 $110.00  $220.00
Hilton regarding well as water source
07/09/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation consult cliff, email agent 50 $110.00 $55.00
Hilton
07/10/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation  plan meeting, update records .50 $110.00 $55.00
Hilton
07/15/2019 Keenan Plannar Project Evaluation review materials, begin work on draft staff report 2.25 $110.00  $247.50
Hilton
07/16/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation review 11141 decision, file, continue work on draft staff 4.50 $110.00  $495.00
Hilten report for 15648
07/17/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation 1.00 $110,00 $110.00
Hilton
07/18/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation  prep for meeting, meet with agents, director and 1.50 $110.00  $165.00
Hilton supervising planner, debrief on meeting
07/24/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation review summary email prepared by agent, draft 1.50 $110.00  $165.00
Hilton respanse & send to supetvising planner and director for
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Task Description Task Note Burden Rate

07/31/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation
Hilton

08/23/2013 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation
Hilton -

08/27/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation
Hilton

09/05/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation
Hilton

09/09/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation
Hilton

09/11/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation
Hiltan

09/11/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation
Hilton

10/10/2019 Keenan Planner Project Evaluation
Hiltan
10/11/2019 Keenan Planner Staff Report
- Hilton
10/15/2019 Keenan Planner Staff Report
Hiltan
10/16/2019 Xeenan Planner Staff Report
Hilton

10/18/2019 Keenan Planner Staff Report
Hilten

10/23/2019 Keenan Flanner Staff Report
Hilton

PLN-2019-15648 Hawk Valley Appeal

review
send email response to agents highlighting project

needs and the alternatives to be included in staff report.

review materials, consult Public Works, touch base with
Cliff Johnson

review agrial imagery, receive input from P.W., email
agent

respand to email

review bus stops

meet with supervisar & director on path forward,
discuss section of code speaking to compliance
agreement of IP, send email to agent

review email

reach out to PW and CDFW, update records
update staff report

work on staff report B draft resolution

continue work on staff report

work on draft resolutions

prep notice & notice order, meet with director and
supervisor ta confirm staff recommendation

.50
1.25
1.25

25

25

1,25

25
1.25
3.75
2.25
2.75
1,25

75
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$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110,00

£110.00

$110,00
$110.00
$110,00
$110.00
$110.00
£110.00

$110.00

$55.00
$137.50
$137.50
$27.50
$27.50

$137.50

$27.50
$137.50
$412.50
$247.50
$302.50
$137.50

$82.50
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XECEIVE;
DEC 28 2018 57

- CDFW-NR

State of California — Department of Fish and Wildlife
NOTIFICATION OF LAKE OR STREAMBED ALTERATION
FISH AND GAME CODE SECTION 1602

DFW 2023 (REV. 05/01/18) Page 1

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

'| Date Received - Amount Received | Amount Due Notificatior; No.

Date Compleie

¥ ]

Assigned to:

NOTIFICATION OF LAKE OR STREAMBED ALTERATION

Complete EACH field, unless otherwise indicated, following the enclosed instructions and submit ALL required
enclosures. Attach additional pages, If necessary.

1. APPLICANT PROPOSING PROJECT

Name Cory Nunes
Business/Agency | Hawk Valley LLC
Mailing Address | P.O. Box 1343

City, State, Zip

Ferndale, CA 95530

Telephone 707-599-0524 Fax
Email cnunes@calcanlicense.com
2. CONTACT PERSON (Complete only if different from applicant)
Name CalCan Licensing
Street Address 2306 Albee St
City, State, Zip Eureka, CA 95501
Telephone (844) 420-2018 Fax |(707)798-2236
Email info@calcanlicense.com
3. PROPERTY OWNER (Complete only if different from applicant)
Name Cory Nunes
Street Address 1492 River Bar Rd.
City, State, Zip Fortuna, CA, 95540
Telephone 707-599-0524 Fax
Email corynunes@att.net

4. PROJECT NAME AND AGREEMENT TERM

A. Project Name

Hawk Valley LSA Agreement

B. Agreement Term Requested

Regular (5 years or less)
D Long-term (greater than 5 years)

C. Project Term

D. Seasonal Work Period

Beginning Ending Start Date End Date E. Number of Work Days
(yean (yean (month/day) (month/day)
2019 2024 01/01/2019 01/05/2018 1-3 Days
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Exhibit 5
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Culitivation Area Verification (CAV)

1) Enter amount of verified cultivation area.-
Existing Outdoor Square Footage: 75215

e

Existing Mixed Light Square Footage:

2) Enter base year date and source (e.g. 2014 — GIS or 10/27/15 - @or

May 28, 2014 - Google Earth e_tc)
Basge Year Date and Source: =010

3) Enter person performing verification:
Verified By: | Z\

* 4) Enter date of verification (e.g. current date)
Date Verified: alizlg

5) Attach Evidence of Verification (e.g. TerraServer photos w/ polygons etc.)

6) Write “CAV” on the outside of the project file to indicate that cultivation
area verification is completed for project.
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